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Antitrust 

Florida Oncology Provider to Pay 
$100 Million Fine in DOJ 
Criminal Antitrust Investigation 
 

 

 

 

On Thursday, April 30, 2020, Florida Cancer Specialists & Research 
Institute LLC (“FCS”), the largest independent medical 
oncology/hematology practice in the U.S., agreed to pay a $100 million 
f ine to resolve a criminal antitrust investigation brought by the Antitrust 
Division of the U.S. Department of Justice (“DOJ”). DOJ charged FCS 
with antitrust violations under Section 1 of the Sherman Act, stemming 
f rom FCS’ alleged involvement in a conspiracy to restrict competition for 
the care of  cancer patients.1 FCS also entered into a deferred prosecution 
agreement (“DPA”) with DOJ to resolve the charges.2 This marks the first 
time in decades that DOJ has pursued a criminal antitrust enforcement 
action against a healthcare provider, and one of only a few that have ever 
been brought against a provider. 3 FCS had also agreed to pay an 
additional $20 million in disgorgement as part of a parallel settlement with 
the Florida Attorney General’s Office.4  

According to the information filed by DOJ, beginning in 1999 and 
continuing until at least September 2016, FCS conspired with an 
unnamed competing network of integrated oncology centers to limit 
competition in southwest Florida by allocating the market for cancer 
patients.5 Specifically, FCS agreed not to provide radiation oncology 
treatments in southwest Florida; in exchange, its co-conspirator agreed 
not to provide medical oncology services in the same region. 6 As part of 
their conspiracy, FCS and its competitor further agreed not to hire 
oncologists specializing in treatment options allocated to the other, 
cooperated to prevent competition from third-party oncology practices, 
and engaged in ongoing information exchanges regarding the division of 
treatment services.7  

Section 1 of the Sherman Act prohibits agreements between competitors 
to f ix prices and allocate markets, conduct that is treated as per se 
unlawful. 8 Violations of Section 1 are subject to substantial criminal fines 
and imprisonment for individuals.9 Under the DPA, FCS admitted to its 
role in the conspiracy and agreed to pay a $100 million fine—the 
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maximum permitted under the Sherman Act.10 FCS further agreed to waive and refrain from enforcing any non-
compete, non-solicitation or non-interference agreements that might otherwise prevent current or former 
employees from opening or joining competing oncology practices in southwest Florida.11 FCS also agreed to 
implement and maintain a compliance program to prevent future criminal antitrust violations, and to continue 
cooperating fully with DOJ in its investigation of the conspiracy.12 In consideration of FCS’ compliance with 
these terms, DOJ agreed to defer its prosecution of FCS until 2023. 13  According to DOJ, its decision to agree 
to the DPA was due to the significant collateral consequences that likely would result from a criminal conviction, 
especially to FCS’s current and future patients, including patients enrolled in clinical trials.   

 

KEY TAKEAWAYS 

• Although DOJ rarely pursues criminal antitrust enforcement actions against healthcare providers—possibly due to 
the potential for sympathy in the juror pool for local physicians—DOJ’s decision now to bring a criminal enforcement 
action (and the size of the fine) makes clear that the government is focused on the healthcare industry and is 
actively conducting investigations, despite the COVID-19 pandemic. Healthcare providers should be on alert that 
they will likely face stiff penalties for similar anticompetitive conduct. 

• The case against FCS is the first charge filed in by DOJ in its ongoing investigation into market allocation in the 
oncology industry. DOJ’s investigation of FCS also exemplifies a broader focus on antitrust enforcement actions 
involving in the healthcare industry.14 In 2015 and 2016, DOJ filed similar civil suits alleging per se violations of 
Section 1 against hospital systems in Michigan and West Virginia respectively.15 Prior to the entry of the DPA, FCS 
settled a class action brought by the County of Monmouth, New Jersey. In fact, DOJ specifically cited both the class 
action and the availability of civil actions as the rationale for not including monetary restitution provisions in the 
DPA.16 

• Health systems and provider groups employing non-competes could see cases brought by the federal antitrust 
agencies, state and local governments, and private parties. For example, a Michigan hospital system filed suit in 
July 2019 against an anesthesiology group also involving alleged anticompetitive abuses of non-competes.17  

• Providers should be mindful that so-called “no-poach agreements” may be considered a type of allocation 
agreement applied specifically to the labor market. DOJ has stated that it views such no-poach agreements, absent 
independent business justifications, as per se unlawful and would pursue criminal liability under the antitrust laws.18 
Providers should also take note that discussions involving clinical topics—even though they may not be obviously 
competitively sensitive—are susceptible to antitrust scrutiny. 
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